
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: 14 December 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30) (Pages 1 - 8)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2022 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022 

2.1 PTN 1 - Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2023-2024: 

Senedd Commission response - 8 November 2022 

 (Pages 9 - 14)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Update to the Committee 

following the UK Autumn Statement - 21 November 2022 

 (Pages 15 - 18)  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice 

and Constitution Committee: Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement - The 

Prime Minister & Heads of Devolved Governments Council - 10 November 

2022 

 (Page 19)  

2.4 PTN 4 - Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the UK Infrastructure 

Bank Bill: Welsh Government response - 17 November 2022 

 (Pages 20 - 21)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 PTN 5 - Post-EU funding arrangements: Welsh Government response - 21 

November 2022 

 (Pages 22 - 34)  

2.6 PTN 6 - Post-EU funding arrangements: UK Government responses - 21 

November 2022 

 (Pages 35 - 45)  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - 23 November 2022 

 (Pages 46 - 48)  

2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance: 

Interministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 24 November 2022 

 (Page 49)  

2.9 PTN 9 - Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: Tertiary 

Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 – Revised Explanatory 

Memorandum - 5 December 2022  

 (Page 50) 

Revised explanatory memorandum 

2.10 PTN 10 - Letter from the First Minister: Scrutiny of the financial implications 

of Bills - 7 December 2022 

 (Pages 51 - 52)  

2.11 PTN 11 - Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee: Inquiry into Public Appointments - 7 December 

2022 

 (Pages 53 - 54)  

2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: Further information following the session on the Agriculture 

(Wales) Bill on 9 November 2022 - 8 December 2022 

 (Pages 55 - 59)  

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: 

Evidence session 1 

(09.30-11.00) (Pages 60 - 76)  

https://gov.wales/tertiary-education-and-research-wales-act-explanatory-memorandum


 

 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury 

Emma Watkins, Deputy Director, Budget & Government Business 

 

Supporting documents: 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023 - 2024 

Research Service Brief 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.00)   

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: 

Consideration of evidence 

(11.00-11.15)   

https://gov.wales/draft-budget-2023-2024


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 5 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 9 November 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.12

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13130 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd 

James Owen, Welsh Government 

Simon Bilsborough, Welsh Government 

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales 

Lindsay Foyster, Audit Wales 

Kevin Thomas, Audit Wales 

Ann-Marie Harkin, Audit Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13130


 

 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, Peter Fox MS declared an interest 

under item 3, namely that he is a farmer and a tenant farmer.  

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.2 The Committee agreed to write to the First Minister on the financial implications of 

Bills.  

Pack Page 2



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance: 

Interministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 19 October 2022  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Additional 

information following the evidence session on 12 October 2022 - 21 October 

2022  

2.3 PTN 3 - The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill: 

Welsh Government response - 25 October 2022  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2023-24 Timetable - 24 October 2022  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Timetable for 

the Second Supplementary Budget for 2022-23 - 3 November 2022  

3 Financial implications of the Agriculture (Wales) Bill: Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs 

and North Wales, and Trefnydd; and Welsh Government officials on the Financial 

implications of the Agriculture (Wales) Bill. 

3.2 The Minister agreed to provide: 

 A note on the financial modelling relating to unknown or unquantified costs of 

the Bill, based on past experiences. 

 A note on the financial reporting requirements for assessing the economic 

impact on the agricultural sector in relation to future support schemes. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 5 and 7 and the meetings on 16 November 2022 

and 1 December 2022  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

Pack Page 3



 

 

5 Financial implications of the Agriculture (Wales) Bill: Consideration of 

evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Public 

6 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Estimate 2023-24 and Interim Report: 

Evidence session  

6.1 The Committee took evidence from the Auditor General for Wales; Chair of the 

Wales Audit Office; and Audit Wales officials. 

Private 

7 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Estimate 2023-24 and Interim Report: 

Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 4



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 1, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 16 November 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 09.56

  

Hybrid; private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

At its meeting on 9 November, the Committee agreed a motion under 

Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from today's meeting. 

Registration (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

Pack Page 5



 

 

2 Annual Scrutiny of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: 

Consideration of draft report  

2.1 The Committee considered the draft report and agreed it with minor changes. 

3 Annual scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for 

Wales: Consideration of draft report  

3.1 The Committee considered the draft report and agreed it with minor changes. 

Pack Page 6



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 1 December 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.22

  

Hybrid, private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

At its meeting on 9 November, the Committee agreed a motion under 

Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from today's meeting. 

Registration (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

Pack Page 7



 

 

 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, Peter Fox MS declared an interest under 

item 3, namely that he is a farmer and recipient of the single farm payment. 

2 Appointment of Chair to the Wales Audit Office and Non-Executive 

Members: Consideration of draft report  

2.1 The Committee considered and agreed the report with minor changes. 

3 Financial Implications of the Agriculture (Wales) Bill: Consideration of 

draft report  

3.1 The Committee considered and agreed the report with minor changes. 

4 Consideration of the Forward Work Programme  

4.1 The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme. 

5 Review of the Budget Protocol: Consideration of draft letter  

5.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft letter. 

Pack Page 8



8 November 2022 

Dear Peredur 

Thank you for your Committee’s Report on the Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft 

Budget 2023-2024, published on 21 October 2022. The Commission’s response to the Finance 

Committee’s recommendations is detailed in Annex 1. 

I am pleased that the Committee supports the overall request for resource in 2023-24, and that it 

welcomes the inclusion of a dedicated budget line for Senedd Reform in the draft budget. It is the 

Commission’s intention to provide as much transparency as possible in presenting costs 

attributable to plans for Senedd Reform in future budgets. 

I am also pleased that the Committee noted the progress made by the Commission in reaching out 

to cohorts that have not historically engaged with the Senedd, highlighting that the work 

conducted by Senedd Committees and the Youth Parliament in this area are notable achievements. 

I’d also like to draw the Committee’s attention to a minor change to the narrative in Table 1 of the 

Commission’s 2023-24 Budget. This is explained in Annex 2. 

I would like to thank the Committee for its scrutiny and I look forward to the debate on the 

Commission’s budget motion next week. If there is any further information your Committee would 

like to have, please do not hesitate to let me know. 

Yours sincerely 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Chair of Finance Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Tŷ Hywel 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-25-22 PTN 1

Pack Page 9

Agenda Item 2.1



 

 
Ken Skates MS 

cc Senedd Commissioners, Manon Antoniazzi, Nia Morgan  

 
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English  

Pack Page 10



 

Annex 1 

 

Finance Committee Recommendations 

 

Recommendation 1. The Committee notes the ‘Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2023-24’ 

and, subject to the comments and recommendations in this report, supports the overall 

request for resource in 2023-24, an
[...]
gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 

10 November 2022 

Dear Huw, 

Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: The Prime Minister & Heads of Devolved 
Governments Council 

I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to notify you of the 
first meeting of the Prime Minister & Heads of Devolved Governments Council, which will 
take place this week. 

The Council will be chaired by Prime Minister Rishi Sunak. I will attend the meeting virtually. 
The meeting will cover the economy and the cost of living crisis.  

I will provide an update after the meeting. 

I am also copying this letter to Mick Antoniw MS, the Counsel General and Minister for the 
Constitution; the Rt Hon Elin Jones MS, the Llywydd; the Equality and social justice 
committee; the Finance Committee; and the Economy Trade and Rural Affairs Committee. 

Yours sincerely, 

MARK DRAKEFORD 

Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-25-22 PTN 3

Pack Page 19

Agenda Item 2.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakefordy@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref:  MA/RE/3378/22 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS  
Chair of Finance Committee 
Senedd Cymru/ Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
SeneddFinance@senedd.wales 

17 November 2022 

Dear Peredur, 

Thank you for your report on the Legislative Consent Memoranda for the UK Infrastructure 
Bank Bill. 

I appreciate the work the Committee has undertaken in scrutinising the LCMs on this Bill, and 
I note we share a number of the same concerns. 

I believe the Bank could potentially play an important role in scaling up and accelerating 
investment to support Wales’ transition to net zero. We have therefore been engaging actively 
with the UK Government to bring forward sensible amendments to the Bill to ensure that 
devolution is fully respected.  

I agree with both conclusions 1 & 2 in your Report, namely that the Senedd’s consent is 
needed for the entirety of the Bill, and that the Bill should be amended to provide Welsh 
Ministers with a defined role in relation to the governance of the Bank. 

I note recommendation 1 that any cross-border body established by a UK Bill that operates 
within devolved areas should provide the Welsh Government and/or the Senedd with 
equivalent powers. We are seeking amendments to the Bill that will provide Welsh 
Government and/or the Senedd a defined role within this Bill. 

I note recommendation 2 which states that Welsh Government share the specific 
amendments it is seeking to the Bill as soon as possible. As negotiations are ongoing, I cannot 
be more specific about the exact nature of amendments at this time, save that to say we are 
seeking to address the concerns identified by the Committee in its report. However, any 
amendments will result in a further Supplementary LCM and an opportunity for the Committee 
to report further on the matter. 

During th
[...]
priorities for Wales, including protecting public services, 
targeting support to the most vulnerable and boosting economic growth through capital 
stimulus and green investment. I reiterated these points when I met with the Chief Secretary 
to the Treasury, John Glen MP, on 14 November. 

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-25-22 PTN 8

Pack Page 49

Agenda Item 2.8

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru
Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Jayne Bryant MS 
Chair 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Ty Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff    
CF99 1NA 

5 December 2022 

Dear Jayne 

Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 – Revised Explanatory 
Memorandum 

Following the Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 receiving Royal Assent, 
and in light of the nature of some of the amendments made to the Act at Stage 3, I have 
today published a revised Explanatory Memorandum incorporating further explanation in 
respect of the purpose and intended effect of those amendments. I attach a copy for the 
Committee’s information.    

Whilst it is not a requirement to produce a revised Explanatory Memorandum after a Bill has 
been passed, I believe that it would be helpful for stakeholders to understand the policy 
intention of the amendments made at Stage 3.  It also helps provide a pre-implementation 
baseline for review and will facilitate post-legislative scrutiny. 

No changes have been made to the Regulatory Impact Assessment as a result of these 
amendments and the RIA remains as laid following Stage 2. 

I have copied this letter to the Finance Committee and Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee. 

Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-25-22 PTN 9

Pack Page 50

Agenda Item 2.9

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales


Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

      Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref 
Ein cyf/Our ref  

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 

7 December 2022 

Dear Peredur, 

Scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills 

I am writing in response to your letter of 16 November 2022 regarding the scrutiny of the 
financial implications of Government Bills. 

Your letter highlights concern that the Welsh Government has moved away from practice in 
the Fifth Senedd where Welsh Ministers provided written responses to Stage 1 reports in 
advance of the General Principles debate and Financial Resolution.   

It is during the Stage 1 debate that Ministers provide an explanation of the Gov
[...]
airs of Policy Committees.  
 
 
  
   
 

 
 
 
 

 
MARK DRAKEFORD 

Pack Page 52



Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 

7 December 2022 

Dear Chair 

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Inquiry into Public Appointments 

The Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee is undertaking an Inquiry into Public 
Appointments. Evidence received from the Committee’s consultation on the scrutiny of public 
administration in autumn 2021 recommended that an inquiry be conducted in this area. It was 
considered to be an issue that had been ‘under-examined’ since the establishment of the Senedd. 

Our agreed Terms of the Reference for the inquiry are detailed in Annex A. However, we are aware 
that concerns regarding the public appointments process may extend beyond those terms of 
reference. We therefore welcome the views and experiences of your committees on the matters listed 
and any other issues that you feel are relevant to our work. 

I look forward to hearing from you and kindly ask for responses by Friday 27 January 2023. 

Thank You. 

Kind Regards, 

Mark Isherwood MS 
Committee Chair 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus a 
Gweinyddiaeth Gyhoeddus  
— 
Public Accounts and Public 
Administration Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCCGG@Senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCCGG 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddPAPA 
0300 200 6565 

Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-25-22 PTN 11

Pack Page 53

Agenda Item 2.11

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s120661/SPA01%20Professor%20Leighton%20Andrews%20Cardiff%20University.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s120661/SPA01%20Professor%20Leighton%20Andrews%20Cardiff%20University.pdf


 

 
 
 

 

 

Annex A 

The Committee is undertaking an inquiry into the Welsh Government’s approach to the public 
appointments p
[...]
compliance costs;  

• the estimated costs of annual payments to farmers;  

• estimated costs of Farming Connect and the Farm Liaison Service  

• estimated costs to NRW;  

• and the estimated costs to the agriculture sector of entering the proposed 
scheme.  

 
This is a comprehensive account of the likely costs.  

 
With regard to the estimated costs of annual payments to farmers, we are not yet in 
a position to set out the anticipated annual expenditure on payments to farmers 
under the future scheme. 
 
In July 2022, I published outline SFS proposals in advance of the RWS to engage 
with farmers in the process of co-design. The proposals also clearly demonstrate the 
types of scheme I intend to bring forward under the power of support provisions in 
the Bill. 
 
I will consult on the final scheme next year. This will include a range of evidence 
concerning an assessment of the Scheme and the outcomes we are expecting to 
deliver. 

Pack Page 58



 
The Agriculture (Wales) Bill does not define the delivery mechanism for future 
support. The proposed SFS is still being designed (currently in co-design with 
stakeholders) and, therefore, a quantitative assessment of the benefits is not 
possible at this stage. 
 
The Welsh Government has committed to undertaking an economic analysis of the 
proposed SFS which will quantify the benefits of the future support scheme once the 
design of the scheme has been finalised. 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

Pack Page 59



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 60

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022
	Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022

	2.1 PTN 1 - Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2023-2024: Senedd Commission response - 8 November 2022
	2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Update to the Committee following the UK Autumn Statement - 21 November 2022
	2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement - The Prime Minister & Heads of Devolved Governments Council - 10 November 2022
	2.4 PTN 4 - Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill: Welsh Government response - 17 November 2022
	2.5 PTN 5 - Post-EU funding arrangements: Welsh Government response - 21 November 2022
	MA-VG-3042-22 Joint Letter to Finance Committee Chair E (002).pdf
	Welsh Government response to Finance Committee Report on the post-EU funding E.pdf
	wg response figures.pdf

	2.6 PTN 6 - Post-EU funding arrangements: UK Government responses - 21 November 2022
	2022 11 21 reponse from uk gov.pdf
	2022 11 29 Letter from Minister Davison re UKSPF funding.pdf
	2022 12 05 Letter from Minister Davison re UKSPF en only.pdf

	2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - 23 November 2022
	2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 24 November 2022
	2.9 PTN 9 - Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 – Revised Explanatory Memorandum - 5 December 2022
	2.10 PTN 10 - Letter from the First Minister: Scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills - 7 December 2022
	2.11 PTN 11 - Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee: Inquiry into Public Appointments - 7 December 2022
	2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: Further information following the session on the Agriculture (Wales) Bill on 9 November 2022 - 8 December 2022
	3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence session 1





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue:Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 14 December 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13065 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Joyce Watson MS (In place of Rhianon Passmore MS) 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government 

Emma Watkins, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13065


 

 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee in relation to public appointments. 

 

2.3 The Committee agreed to write to the First Minister on the financial implications of 

Bills. 



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2023-2024: Senedd 

Commission response - 8 November 2022  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Senedd Commission: Update to the Committee following 

the UK Autumn Statement - 21 November 2022  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee: Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement - The Prime 

Minister & Heads of Devolved Governments Council - 10 November 2022  

2.4 PTN 4 - Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the UK Infrastructure Bank 

Bill: Welsh Government response - 17 November 2022  

2.5 PTN 5 - Post-EU funding arrangements: Welsh Government response - 21 

November 2022  

2.6 PTN 6 - Post-EU funding arrangements: UK Government responses - 21 

November 2022  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - 23 November 2022  

2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance: 

Interministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 24 November 2022  

2.9 PTN 9 - Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: Tertiary 

Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 – Revised Explanatory Memorandum - 5 

December 2022  

2.10 PTN 10 - Letter from the First Minister: Scrutiny of the financial implications of 

Bills - 7 December 2022  

2.11 PTN 11 - Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee: Inquiry into Public Appointments - 7 December 2022  



 

 

2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: 

Further information following the session on the Agriculture (Wales) Bill on 9 

November 2022 - 8 December 2022  

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence 

session 1  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and 

Local Government; Andrew Jeffreys, Director, Treasury; and Emma Watkins, Deputy 

Director, Budget & Government Business on Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft 

Budget 2023-24. 

 

3.2 The Minister agreed the following: 

 

 To ask the Minister for Climate Change to provide a note on the active role of 

Local Authorities and Registered Social Landlords in funding social housing.  

 A note on non-domestic rates support, particularly in relation to the eligibility of 

larger national organisations who have a presence on the high street to receive 

rates support.  

 A note on the progress made to secure the required powers to implement a 

vacant land tax and details of any discussions with the UK Government on this 

matter.  

 A note on the number of PFI schemes in Wales that are due for expiry in the next 

5 years.  

 To ask the Minister for Health and Social Services to provide a note on any 

expectation of improved funding for Primary Care.  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 



 

 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: 

Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


